year

Project
year

With project benefit

 ENIDS / Pilot Study on improving Water Use Efficiency/ Final Report / September 2010 102

6.8.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been carried out in economic prices for the following scenarios:

• Changes in capital costs of the main cost items

• Failure to develop the full tenant command area as anticipated

• Changes in the cost of MOM

• Changes in the prices of agricultural labour, crop inputs, crop prices and crop yields.

For efficiency in presentation, sensitivities are calculated as two variable Data Tables. Examining first
the relationship between total capital cost and MOM cost, it is evident that a +20% increase in MOM
cost would lower EIRR to 11.4%, though the project economic return would still not be below the
assumed discount rate. A similar increase in the capital costs of a similar amount would lower EIRR to
10.5%, so we may conclude that scheme economic performance is more sensitive to increases in
investment costs than MOM. Clearly this is because MOM cost increases are discounted more heavily.

Table 6-18 Sensitivity of EIRR to Changes in Capital and MOM Costs

Change in MOM
cost

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
-20% 14.4% 13.4% 12.5% 11.7% 11.0%
-10% 14.1% 13.1% 12.2% 11.5% 10.8%

0% 13.8% 12.8% 12.0% 11.2% 10.5%
+10% 13.5% 12.5% 11.7% 11.0% 10.3%
+20% 13.2% 12.3% 11.4% 10.7% 10.1%

Change in Capital Cost

Note: the 0% change is 12%, the EIRR of the project without sensitivity changes

In respect of sensitivity to the individual cost items, the tables are not reproduced, since changes in
price of none of them in isolation have a substantial impact on the economic performance. Investment
costs for the settling pond do have the greatest impact however, and a +20% increase in this cost item
would lower EIRR to 11.4%. Changes in estimated costs can always happen as a result of exchange
rate changes or cost over-runs or delays in implementation. However, it would appear that the
proposed project is reasonably resilient to such changes.

This is equally true for the important costs of extension, institutional and farm-budgetary (input supply)
support. Even a +20% increase in institutional costs lowers the EIRR to 11.8% - a negligible difference
from the 12% expected. Bearing in mind tenants’ technical ability and institutional organisation no effort
should be spared to organise and resource these aspects for maximum effectiveness.

Changes in the economics of crop production can have a serious impact on the EIRR, particularly
since the cropping pattern is not very diversified and there is a large proportion of low value crops. If
crop prices fell to -20% of the assumed values, then the EIRR would be reduced to below 5%. The
cost of crop inputs does not have such a strong impact on economic performance, it can be seen that
a +20% increase would reduce the EIRR to only 10.3%.

Table 6-19 Sensitivity of EIRR to Changes in Crop Price and Cost of Crop Inputs

Change in cost of
crop inputs

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
-20% 7.1% 10.5% 13.5% 16.2% 18.7%
-10% 6.0% 9.7% 12.8% 15.5% 18.1%

0% 4.8% 8.7% 12.0% 14.8% 17.4%
+10% 3.6% 7.8% 11.1% 14.1% 16.8%
+20% 2.2% 6.7% 10.3% 13.3% 16.1%

Change in Crop Price

In an economy like northern Sudan which is industrialising relatively rapidly, the cost of agricultural
labour may increase relatively faster than other cost elements in agricultural budgets. Nevertheless,
the Table below suggests that this is unlikely to have a dramatic impact on project performance. Many

 ENIDS / Pilot Study on improving Water Use Efficiency/ Final Report / September 2010 103

agricultural activities are mechanised, even on the tenant farmer area.

Table 6-20 Sensitivity of EIRR to Changes in Crop Price and Cost of Crop Inputs

Change in cost of
agriculture labour

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
-20% 5.9% 9.6% 12.7% 15.5% 18.1%
-10% 5.4% 9.2% 12.3% 15.2% 17.7%

0% 4.8% 8.7% 12.0% 14.8% 17.4%
+10% 4.3% 8.3% 11.2% 14.5% 17.1%
+20% 3.7% 7.8% 11.2% 14.1% 16.8%

Change in Crop Price

MOM costs are entirely attributed to farmers, on the assumption of full cost recovery. A small increase
in MOM (required for example if not all tenants participate in the proposed project) combined with a
small change in crop price would have a strong negative impact on economic performance, reducing
EIRR to about 8%. The impact would be even greater in financial terms at farm level.

Table 6-21 Sensitivity of EIRR to Changes in Crop Price and MOM

Change in cost of
MOM

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
-20% 5.5% 9.3% 12.5% 15.3% 17.9%
-10% 5.2% 9.0% 12.2% 15.1% 17.7%

0% 4.8% 8.7% 12.0% 14.8% 17.4%
+10% 4.5% 8.5% 11.7% 14.6% 17.2%
+20% 4.2% 8.2% 11.4% 14.3% 16.9%

Change in Crop Price

Assumptions on crop yield increments have been modest, and substantially below the technically
possible. RIS is difficult agronomically, requiring particularly timeliness and attention to the application
of irrigation and crop chemicals. So far (and after 30 years) there is little evidence that the majority of
tenants have developed the necessary skills to achieve technically high levels, or will do so in the next
few years despite the extension packages budgeted in project costs. The sensitivity analysis below
suggests that failure to meet modest yields could be disastrous, while substantial benefits accrue to
improvements. It would be good to be sure of the impact of the extension component, but so much is
dependent on the availability of a large well qualified, well-resourced and motivated extension service
for RIS. A large budget allocated in the project costs by no means guarantees that such a service will
materialise.

Table 6-22 Sensitivity of EIRR to Changes in Crop Price and Crop Yield

Change in crop
yield

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
-20% -7.1% 0.5% 4.7% 7.9% 10.6%
-10% 0.6% 5.2% 8.7% 11.6% 14.2%

0% 4.8% 8.7% 12.0% 14.8% 17.4%
+10% 8.1% 11.7% 14.9% 17.7% 20.4%
+20% 10.8% 14.4% 17.5% 20.4% 23.1%

Change in Crop Price

Similarly, if the tenant farmer area is not achieved in full, the economic return will be prejudiced; the
Table shows that even if crop price is maintained if the with project tenant farmer area achieved is only
-20% of that assumed then the EIRR falls to less than 5%. The proposed project economic
performance is therefore very sensitive to this parameter.

 ENIDS / Pilot Study on improving Water Use Efficiency/ Final Report / September 2010 104

Table 6-23 Sensitivity of EIRR to Changes in Crop Price and Tenant Farmer Irrigated Area

Change in area
developed

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
-20% 2.8% 3.9% 4.8% 5.7% 6.4%
-10% 6.8% 7.8% 7.8% 9.6% 10.6%

0% 10.0% 11.0% 12.0% 12.8% 13.6%

Change in Crop Price

 ENIDS / Pilot Study on improving Water Use Efficiency/ Final Report / September 2010 105

7 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

7.1 Performance of RIS

The Study Team was commissioned to carry out two tasks in this assignment. The first was to assess the
performance of RIS using a range of indicators, both formal and informal, and compare the scheme’s overall
performance rating with that attributed by EWUAP’s LSI Study. The second task was to prepare an Action
Plan for remedial works, cost it and evaluate the expected benefits, and carry out a cost benefit analysis.

In respect of performance, RIS is a poor performer. While the LSI Study rated RIS as the second best
performer in Sudan, this team’s conclusions are that it is beset with difficulties.